
Exhibit No.:
Issues:

Witness:
Sponsoring Party:

Type of Exhibit:
File No.:

Date Testimony Prepared:

GMO-219

Low Income
Carol Gay Fred
MO PSC Staff
Surrebuttal Testimony
ER-2010-0356
January 12, 20 II

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

UTILITY OPERATIONS DIVISION

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

OF

CAROL GAY FRED

KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS

FILE NO. ER-2010-0356

Jefferson City, Missouri
January 2011

S.ta.ff Exhibit No GMQ'2JCj

Date I I, ylll Reporter l..h1 B
j

File No E;t'L-'2-t!J/o- 035"&;,



,
i

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of )
KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations )
Company for Approval to Make Certain )
Changes in its Charges for Electric )
Service )

File No.: ER-2010-0356

AFFIDAVIT OF CAROL GAY FRED

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) 55

COUNTY OF COLE )

Carol Gay Fred, of lawful age, on her oath states: that she has participated in the
preparation of the following Surrebuttal Testimony in question and answer fonn,
consisting of~ pages of Surrebuttal Testimony to be presented in the above case,
that the answers in the following Surrebuttal Testimony were given by her; that she has
knowledge of the matters set forth in such answers; and that such matters are true to the
best ofher knowledge and belief:

4"-
Subscribed and sworn to before me this JL day ofJanuary, 2011.

SUSAN L SUNDERMEYER
NlJ1arY Public· NlJ1arY Seal

Slate of Missouri
Commissioned lor Canaway County

My Convnlssion E>qliras: October 03, 2014
Commission Numbar.10942086

J."-~./ N tarYPublic



i

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

SURREBUTTALTEST~ONY

OF

CAROL GAY FRED

KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS

FILE NO. ER-20IO-Q356

Q. Please state your name and business address

A. My name is Carol Gay Fred, and my business address is 200 Madison Street,

Suite 800, Jefferson City, MO 65101.

Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity?

A. I am the Consumer Services Manager for the Missouri Public Service

Commission (Commission).

Background of Witness

Q. Are you the same Carol Gay Fred who filed rebuttal testimony on December 8,

19 201O?

20 A. Yes.

21 Purpose of Testimony

22

23

Q.

A.

What is the purpose ofyour surrebuttal testimony?

The purpose ofmy testimony is to clarify my recommendation of the recovery

24 of the cost associated with KCPL Greater Missouri Operations (GMO or Company)

25 Economic Relief Pilot Program (ERPP).

I



Surrebuttal Testimony of
r, Carol Gay Fred

1 Low Income Programs

2 Q. In your rebuttal testimony you stated that you recommend full recovery of the

3 cost associated with ERPP as requested, did you not?

4

5

A.

Q.

Yes.

How do you wish to clarif'y your answer regarding full recovery of the cost

6 associated with ERPP?

7 A. I was, and still am, recommending full recovery of the ERPP cost; however, I

8 was not, and am not, recommending how that cost is to be recovered. Given that I'm not an

9 accountant and that I'm unfamiliar with the accounting treatment for full recovery the

10 Company proposed, 1 defer to the recommendation of Staff witness Bret Prenger, an

11 accountant, for how GMO should recover the cost of the ERPP from its Missouri customers.

12

13

Q.

A.

Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony?

Yes.

2


