GMO-219

Exhibit No.:

Issues:

Low Income

Witness:

Carol Gay Fred

Sponsoring Party:

MO PSC Staff

Type of Exhibit:

Surrebuttal Testimony ER-2010-0356

File No.: Date Testimony Prepared:

January 12, 2011

# MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION UTILITY OPERATIONS DIVISION

## **SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY**

**OF** 

**CAROL GAY FRED** 

KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS

FILE NO. ER-2010-0356

Jefferson City, Missouri January 2011

Staff Exhibit No. GMO-219

Date 1/18/11 Reporter LmB

File No. ER-2010-0356

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

File No.: ER-2010-0356

#### AFFIDAVIT OF CAROL GAY FRED

STATE OF MISSOURI	)
	) ss
COUNTY OF COLE	)

Carol Gay Fred, of lawful age, on her oath states: that she has participated in the preparation of the following Surrebuttal Testimony in question and answer form, consisting of \_\_\_\_\_ pages of Surrebuttal Testimony to be presented in the above case, that the answers in the following Surrebuttal Testimony were given by her; that she has knowledge of the matters set forth in such answers; and that such matters are true to the best of her knowledge and belief.

Carol Gay Fred

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12 th day of January, 2011.

SUSAN L. SUNDERMEYER
Notary Public - Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Commissioned for Callaway County
My Commission Expires: October 03, 2014
Commission Number: 10942086

Notary Public

1 2	SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
3	OF
5	CAROL GAY FRED
6 7	KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS
8 9	FILE NO. ER-2010-0356
10 11	Q. Please state your name and business address
12	A. My name is Carol Gay Fred, and my business address is 200 Madison Street,
13	Suite 800, Jefferson City, MO 65101.
14	Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity?
15	A. I am the Consumer Services Manager for the Missouri Public Service
16	Commission (Commission).
17	Background of Witness
18	Q. Are you the same Carol Gay Fred who filed rebuttal testimony on December 8,
19	2010?
20	A. Yes.
21	Purpose of Testimony
22	Q. What is the purpose of your surrebuttal testimony?
23	A. The purpose of my testimony is to clarify my recommendation of the recovery
24	of the cost associated with KCPL Greater Missouri Operations (GMO or Company)
25	Economic Relief Pilot Program (ERPP).
1	

13

A.

Yes.

1	Low Income Programs
2	Q. In your rebuttal testimony you stated that you recommend full recovery of the
3	cost associated with ERPP as requested, did you not?
4	A. Yes.
5	Q. How do you wish to clarify your answer regarding full recovery of the cost
6	associated with ERPP?
7	A. I was, and still am, recommending full recovery of the ERPP cost; however, I
8	was not, and am not, recommending how that cost is to be recovered. Given that I'm not an
9	accountant and that I'm unfamiliar with the accounting treatment for full recovery the
10	Company proposed, I defer to the recommendation of Staff witness Bret Prenger, an
11	accountant, for how GMO should recover the cost of the ERPP from its Missouri customers.
12	Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony?